

Nos. 12-144, 12-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al., *Respondents*.

UNITED STATES, *Petitioner*,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTOR
OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth and Second Circuits*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL JURISTS
AND ACADEMICS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
HOLLINGSWORTH AND RESPONDENT BIPARTISAN
LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP ADDRESSING THE MERITS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

W. COLE DURHAM, JR., *Counsel of Record*

ELIZABETH A. CLARK

ROBERT T. SMITH

JRCB 452

J. Reuben Clark Law School

Provo, Utah 84602

(801) 422-6842

durhamc@law.byu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The approaches of California and the United States Congress to the legal recognition of same-sex unions are well within the mainstream of other nations’ treatment of these unions. 5

 A. The decision of the people of California to retain the State’s longstanding definition of marriage as the union of a husband and wife while extending benefits associated with marriage to same-sex couples is an approach common to family law internationally. 10

 B. The reasons other nations have adopted approaches similar to those of California and the United States Congress on the question of marriage reflect important state interests and are entirely unrelated to any invidious purpose. 15

II. The overwhelming weight of legal opinion from other nations and from supranational bodies rejects the judicial redefinition of marriage..... 24

| | |
|--|----|
| A. Same-sex marriage is not required by international human rights norms..... | 24 |
| B. Extensive international authority holds that same-sex marriage should be addressed by democratic institutions, not by the courts..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>A.D.T. v. the United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 35765/97 (ECtHR, 31 July 2000) | 26 |
| <i>Arrêt de la cour d'appel de Bordeaux qui confirme l'illégalité du mariage homosexuel de Bègles</i> , 6e ch., 19 avril 2005, 04/04683, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , Cass. 1e civ., 3 mars 2007, 05-16.627, Decision no. 511..... | 19 |
| <i>Barbeau v. British Columbia</i> (Att'y Gen.), [2003] 12. B.C.L.R. 4th 1 (Can. B.C.)..... | 7 |
| Civil Partnership Case, 105 BverfGE 313 (2002) [Germany] | 17 |
| <i>Corinne C. et al.</i> [Prohibition of marriage between persons of the same sex], Conseil constitutionnel, Décision no. 2010-92 QPC de 28 janvier 2011 (France)..... | 19, 29, 30 |
| <i>Dudgeon v. the United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 7525/76 (ECtHR, 22 October 1981)..... | 26 |
| <i>E.B. v. France</i> , App. No. 43546/02 (ECtHR, 22 January 2008)..... | 26 |
| Entscheidungen des Bundesverfassungsgerichts [BVerfGE] [Federal Constitutional Court] 17. Juli 2002, 1 BvF 1/01 | 29, 30 |
| Entscheidungen des Bundesverfassungsgerichts [BVerfGE] 28. Februar 1980..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>Minister of Home Affairs v. Fourie</i> , 2006 (3) BCLR 355 (CC) (South Africa) | 7, 31 |
| <i>Gas and Dubois v. France</i> , App. No. 25951/07 (ECtHR, 15 March 2012)..... | 28 |
| <i>H. v. Finland</i> , App. No. 37359/09 (ECtHR, 13 November 2012)..... | 28 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Halpern v. Att’y Gen. of Can.</i> , 65 OR3d 161, 172 OAC 276, P 71 (2003) | 7, 31 |
| <i>Hendricks v. Quebec</i> , [2002] R.J.Q. 2506 (Can. Que.) | 7 |
| <i>Joslin v. New Zealand</i> , Comm. No. 902/1999, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/75/D/902/1999 (U.N. Hum. Rts. Cmte. 2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>Judgment No. 138 of 2010</i> , Corte costituzionale (Italy)..... | 20, 29, 30 |
| <i>K.B. v. National Health Service Pensions Agency</i> , Case No. C-117/01 (2003) | 25 |
| <i>Karner v. Austria</i> , App. No. 40016/98 (ECtHR, 24 July 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Lustig-Prean and Beckett v. the United Kingdom</i> , App. Nos. 31417/96 and 32377/96 (ECtHR, 27 September 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2012) ... | 5, 15 |
| <i>Quilter v. Attorney General</i> (1998) 1 NZLR 523 (N.Z. Court of Appeal)..... | 13 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 578 (2005) | 6 |
| <i>Salgueiro da Silva Mouta v. Portugal</i> , App. No. 33290/96 (ECtHR, 21 December 1999) | 26 |
| <i>Schalk and Kopf v. Austria</i> , App. No. 30141/04 (ECtHR, 24 June 2010) | 8, 26, 27, 30 |
| Superior Tribunal of Justice – R.E. 1.183.378 - RS (2010/0036663-8) (1 February 2012) (Brazil) .. | 7, 32 |
| <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169, 186 (2d Cir. 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Zappone v. Revenue Commissioners</i> , [2006] IEHC 404 (Ireland High Court 2006)..... | 23 |
| Statutes | |
| Act no. 115/2006 Coll. on Registered Partnership (Czech Republic) | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Act on the Opening Up of Marriage 2001 [Staatsblad van het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden 2001, nr. 9 (11 January)] (The Netherlands) | 7 |
| Besler. O. nr. 91 (2007-2008), Lov om endringer i ekteskapsloven, ... mv. (felles ekteskapslov for heterofile og homofile par) [Law amending the Marriage Act, ... etc. (Common marriage for heterosexuals and gay couples)] (Norway) | 7 |
| Canada Civil Marriage Act, S.C. 2005, c. 33..... | 7, 31 |
| Civil Code Article 143 (Law of 30 January 2003) (Belgium)..... | 7 |
| Civil Partnership Act 2004 chapter 33 (United Kingdom)..... | 7, 12 |
| Civil Partnership and Certain Rights and Obligations of Cohabitants Act no. 24/2010 (Ireland) | 7, 11 |
| Civil Registration Act 2004 (3/2004) (Ireland)..... | 12 |
| Civil Union Act 2004 (New Zealand)..... | 7, 13 |
| Civil Union Act 17 of 2006 (South Africa)..... | 7 |
| Civil Unions Bill, B 26B-2006 (South Africa) ... | 31, 32 |
| Civilutskottets betänkande 2008/09:CU19 [Gender-neutral marriage and issues] (Sweden) | 29 |
| Codul Civil 2009 art. 259(a) (Romania) | 9 |
| Eingetragene Partnerschaft-Gesetz (EPG) Act of 30 December 2009 (Austria)..... | 7 |
| Eingetragene Partnerschaft-Gesetz [EPG] Bundesgesetzblatt [BGBl] No. 135/2009 (Austria)..... | 11 |
| Family Law Act 1975 sec. 60EA (Australia)..... | 6 |
| Gesetz über die Eingetragene Lebenspartnerschaft [LpartG] [Life Partnership Act] 16. Februar 2001, Bundesgesetzblatt [BGBl.] I, 266 (Germany)..... | 14 |
| Gesetz zur Beendigung der Diskriminierung Gleichgeschlechtlicher Gemeinschaften: Lebenspartnerschaften [Act to End Discrimination | |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Against Same-Sex Unions: Civil Partnerships], 2001 BGBl. No. 9 S. 266 (2001), as amended by Gesetz zur Überarbeitung des Lebenspartner schaftsrechts [Law on the Revision of Civil Partnership Law], 2004 BGBl. No. 29 S. 3996 (2004) (Germany)..... | 6 |
| Lag 950 of 28 September 2001 as Amended by Lag 59 of 4 February 2005 (Finland) | 6 |
| Laki rekisteröidystä parisuhteesta 950/2001 of 9 November 2001 (Finland)..... | 10 |
| Lebenspartnerschaftsgesetz 2011 (Liechtenstein) ... | 7 |
| Lei No. 9/2010 de 31 de maio 2010 (Portugal) | 7 |
| Ley 13/2005 el día 1 de julio de 2005 (Spain)..... | 7 |
| Ley No. 18.246 Unión Concubinaria (Uruguay) | 7 |
| Ley No. 26.618 de 22 de julio 2010 (CXVIII) B.O. 31.949 (Argentina)..... | 7 |
| Lög Nr. 65/2010, 836 - 485th issue, 28 March 2010, Hjúskaparlög, staðfest samvist o.fl. [Marriage, registered partnership, etc.] (Iceland) | 7 |
| Loi 99-944 du 15 novembre 1999 relative au pacte civil de solidarité (France)..... | 7, 11 |
| Loi du 9 juillet 2004 relative aux effets légaux de certains partenariats (Luxembourg)..... | 7 |
| Loi fédérale sur le partenariat enregistré entre personnes du même sexe du 18 juin 2004 [LSP] [Federal Law on registered partnerships between persons of the same sex] no. 210, art. 95), (Switzerland) | 7, 12 |
| Lov nr. 532 af 12 jun 2012 (Denmark) | 7 |
| Marriage Amendment Act 2004 (Cth) §§ 1, 3 (Australia)..... | 13 |
| Marriage (Same Sex Couples) Bill 126, 24 January 2013 (United Kingdom) | 12 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Qualificada de les unions estables de parella, [Termed Stable Marriage Unions] 17 BOPA No. 25 (Law 4/ 2005) (Andorra) | 6 |
| Svensk författningssamling 2011:891 (Sweden)..... | 7 |
| Zakon o registraciji istospolne partnerske skupnosti (Slovenia) | 7, 13 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|--------|
| (Belarus) Канстытуцыя Рэспублікі Беларусь (Konstituitsiia Respubliki Belarus) <u>art. 32</u> | 16 |
| (Ecuador) Constitución de 2008 art. 68..... | 6 |
| (Germany) Grundgesetz für die Bundesrepublik Deutschland [GG], 23. Mai 1949, VI..... | 14, 17 |
| (Hungary) L cikk, A Magyar Köztársaság Alkotmánya..... | 9, 17 |
| (Latvia) Satversme art. 110..... | 16 |
| (Lithuania) Lietuvos Respublikos Konstitucija | 16 |
| (Paraguay) República de Paraguay Constitución Política art. 52 | 16-17 |
| (Poland) Konstytucja Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej <u>art.</u> <u>18</u> | 16-17 |
| (Romania) Constitutiei României nr. 429/2003 art. 48..... | 9 |
| (Suriname) Grondwet van Suriname art. 35 | 16-17 |
| (Ukraine) Konstytutsiia Ukrainy art. 5 | 16-17 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Attorney-General's Department, <i>Same Sex Reforms: Overview of the Australian Government's same-sex law reforms</i> , available at http://www.ag.gov.au/ RightsAndProtections/HumanRights/Pages/Sames exreforms.aspx9 | 13 |
| Australia House of Representatives, Marriage Amendment Bill 2004, Second Reading Speech, 24 June 2004 (Philip Rudock, MP) | 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Australia Senate, Marriage Amendment Bill 2004, Second Reading Speech, 12 August 2004 (Senator Joe Ludwig)..... | 22 |
| Australia Senate, Marriage Amendment Bill (No. 2) 2012, Speech, 18 September 2012 (Senator Eric Abetz) | 23 |
| Bishop of Leicester responds to Marriage (Same Sex Couples) Bill (25 January 2013) | 13 |
| Daniel Buda, <i>The Administrative Reform in Romania: The New Civil Code and the Institution of Marriage</i> , 36 TRANSYLVANIAN REV. OF ADMIN. SCIENCES 27 (2012)..... | 9 |
| Civil Partnership Bill [H.L.], House of Lords Debate, 22 April 2004, Hansard vol. 660 cc. 388-433 | 22 |
| John A. Coleman, <i>Deprivatizing Religion and Revitalizing Citizenship</i> , in Paul J. Weithman, ed. RELIGION AND CONTEMPORARY LIBERALISM (Notre Dame: University of Notre Dame Press, 1997) ... | 34 |
| Francois du Toit, <i>National Report: The Republic of South Africa</i> , 19 J. GENDER, SOC. POL'Y. & L. 277 (2011) | 32 |
| William C. Duncan, <i>Why French Law Rejects a Right to Gay Marriage: An Analysis of Authorities</i> , 2 INT'L J. JURISPRUDENCE FAM. 215 (2011)..... | 19, 24 |
| <i>French Protests Against Gay Marriage Bill</i> , BBC, 17 November 2012..... | 13 |
| Jean Elshtain, <i>The Question Concerning Authority</i> , in Paul J. Weithman, ed. RELIGION AND CONTEMPORARY LIBERALISM (Notre Dame: University of Notre Dame Press, 1997)..... | 34 |
| Robert P. George, <i>Public Reason and Political Conflict: Abortion and Homosexuality</i> , 106 YALE L.J. 2475 (1997) | 33 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Joëlle Godard, <i>PACS Seven Years On: Is It Moving Towards Marriage?</i> , 21 INT'L J.L. & FAMILY 310 (2007) | 11 |
| Kent Greenawalt, 2 RELIGION AND THE CONSTITUTION (Princeton and Oxford: Princeton University Press, 2008)..... | 34 |
| Donald P. Kommers and Russell A. Miller, THE CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY (3d ed. 2012) | 17, 18 |
| Martha Minow, <i>Should Religious Groups Be Exempt from Civil Rights Laws?</i> , 48 B. C. L. REV. 781, 843-849 (2007)..... | |
| Richard John Neuhaus, THE NAKED PUBLIC SQUARE (Grand Rapids: William B. Eerdmans Publishing Co., 1984) | 33 |
| Kenneth McK. Norrie, <i>National Report: New Zealand</i> , 19 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL'Y & L. 265 (2011) | 28 |
| Michael J. Perry, <i>Why Political Reliance on Religiously Grounded Morality Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause</i> , 42 WM. & MARY L. REV. 663 (2001)..... | 33 |
| Macarena Saez, <i>Same-Sex Marriage, Same-Sex Cohabitation, and Same-Sex Families Around the World: Why "Same" Is So Different</i> , 19 J. GENDER, SOC. POL'Y. & L. 1 (2011) | 11, 23 |
| Douglas G. Smith, <i>The Illiberalism of Liberalism: Religious Discourse in the Public Square</i> , 34 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 1571 (1997)..... | 33 |
| Steven D. Smith, <i>Separation and the 'Secular': Reconstructing the Disestablishment Decision</i> , 67 TEX. L. REV. 955 (1989)..... | 33-34 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Jeffrey Stout, <i>Religious Reasons in Political Argument</i> , in DEMOCRACY AND TRADITION (Princeton: Princeton University Press, 2004)... | 33 |
| Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Who Decides? The Federal Architecture of DOMA and Comparative Marriage Recognition</i> , 4 CAL. WEST. INT'L. L. J. 143 (2010).. | 8 |
| Peter Westmore, <i>Australian People Win on Marriage</i> NEWS WEEKLY (13 October 2012)..... | 23 |
| Rapport fait au nom de la mission d'information sur la famille et les droits des enfants [Report submitted on behalf of the Mission of Inquiry on the Family and the Rights of Children], No. 2832, l'Assemblée nationale le 25 janvier 2006 | 20 |
| Paul J. Weithman, ed. RELIGION AND CONTEMPORARY LIBERALISM (Notre Dame: University of Notre Dame Press, 1997)..... | 34 |
| Zsolt Körtvélyesi & András L. Pap, <i>National Report: Hungary</i> , 19 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL'Y & L. 211 (2011) | 14 |
